RESOLUTION NO. RES-2019-179

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF A REPORT MADE BY THE FIRE CHIEF OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 13146.2 AND 13146.3 OF THE CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE

WHEREAS, California Health & Safety Code (HSC) Section 13146.4 was added in 2018, and became effective September 27, 2018; and

WHEREAS, HSC Section 13146.4 requires fire departments that provide fire protection services to report annually to its administering authority on its compliance with HSC Sections 13146.2 and 13146.3; and

WHEREAS, HSC Sections 13146.2 and 13146.3 require fire departments to perform annual inspections in every building used as a public or private school, hotel, motel, lodging house, apartment house, and certain residential care facilities for compliance with building standards, as provided; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Santa Rosa intends this Resolution to fulfill the requirements of the California Health & Safety Code regarding the City Council's acknowledgement of receipt of the annual inspection report Fire Department's compliance with HSC Sections 13146.2 and 13146.3.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa receives a report from the Fire Department in compliance with California Health & Safety Code Sections 13146.2 and 13146.3 set forth in Exhibit A attached to this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Exhibit A is made part of the Resolution.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 3rd day of December, 2019.

AYES:	(6) Mayor Schwedhelm, Y Rogers, Sawyer, Tibb	Vice Mayor Fleming, Councetts	cil Members Olivares,
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:		APPROVED:	
	Acting City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
City A	attorney		

Exhibit A – Santa Rosa Fire Department Annual State Mandated Inspection Compliance Report